
 
 
1987 USAC Arizona Midget Driver Points  

Pos. Pts. Driver, Hometown  

1 313 Dave Culp, Phoenix, Arizona  

2 266 Jerry Coons Jr., Tucson, Arizona  

3 254 Ernie Payne, Tucson, Arizona  

4 222 Ricky Johnson, Phoenix, Arizona  

5 219 Jack Yeley, Phoenix, Arizona  

6 207 Robby Flock, Murietta, California  

7 194 Dave Burns, Casa Grande, Arizona  

8 166 Billy Shuman, Mesa, Arizona  

9 143 John Huebner, Tucson, Arizona  

10 113 Mark Passerrelli, Phoenix, Arizona  

11 113 Jeri Rice, Tucson, Arizona  

12 107 Kent Zimmerman, Phoenix, Arizona  

13 105 Mike Williams, Tucson, Arizona  

14 91 Buddy Nelson, Tucson, Arizona  

15 83 Glen Smith, Tucson, Arizona  

16 82 Eric Wilkins, Phoenix, Arizona  

17 79 Doug Nelson, Tucson, Arizona  

18 71 Hank Winter, Tucson, Arizona  

19 66 Jerry Cooke, Bowie, Arizona  

20 62 Donnie Beyer, El Paso, Texas  

21 60 John Heydenreich, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania  

22 60 Alan Thome, Tempe, Arizona  

23 58 Terry Wente, Saint Peters, Missouri  

24 55 Don Sink, Tucson, Arizona  

25 49 Rusty Rasmussen, Fresno, California  

26 48 Jeff Huebner, Tucson, Arizona  

27 48 Ron Neville, Phoenix, Arizona  

28 48 Lat Franklin, Tucson, Arizona  

29 35 Kevin Olson, Rockford, Illinois  

30 34 Rich Vogler, Glen Ellyn, Illinois  

31 32 Rod Downs, Tucson, Arizona  

32 31 Mike Brooks, Tulsa, Oklahoma  

33 27 Steve Enlow, Tulsa, Oklahoma  

34 27 Steve Sussex, Tempe, Arizona  

35 15 Roger McCluskey Jr., Tucson, Arizona  

36 15 Dan Boorse, Milwaukee, Wisconsin  

37 14 Todd Wittman, Scottsdale, Arizona  

38 13 Kevin Doty, Milan, Illinois  

39 12 Jeff Klinder, Paradise Valley, Arizona 

40 8 Bob Shupp, Phoenix, Arizona  

41 3 Chris Christensen, Phoenix, Arizona  

42 3 Mike Streicher, Findlay, Ohio 



 
 
 

1987 USAC Arizona Midget Entrant Points  

Pos. Pts. Entrant, Location, Car Number  

1 313 Don Nunley, Tempe, Arizona (#90)  

2 266 Jerry Coons, Tucson, Arizona (#12A)  

3 254 Nora Payne, Tucson, Arizona (#77)  

4 222 Mary Weiler, Phoenix, Arizona (#15A)  

5 219 Roger Williams, Tempe, Arizona (#1AZ)  

6 202 Dave Burns, Casa Grande, Arizona (#73)  

7 180 Terry Day, Tucson, Arizona (#95A)  

8 133 Don Massetto, Phoenix, Arizona (#48)  

9 113 Ron Upham, Tucson, Arizona (#26)  

10 107 Merrill Zimmerman, Phoenix, Arizona (#38A)  

11 105 Albert Williams, Tucson, Arizona (#94)  

12 100 Bower Racing, Newport Beach, California (#2c)  

13 91 Grace Nelson, Tucson, Arizona (#11A)  

14 89 Mark Passerrelli, Phoenix, Arizona (#3A)  

15 82 William Wilkins, Phoenix, Arizona (#01)  

16 79 Alvin Nelson Jr., Tucson, Arizona (#40A)  

17 77 John Huebner, Tucson, Arizona (#5A)  

18 71 Monte Taylor, Tucson, Arizona (#45)  

19 66 Ron Neville, Phoenix, Arizona (#20)  

20 66 Joe Cooke, Bowie, Arizona (#78A)  

21 62 Donnie Beyer, Las Cruces, New Mexico (#23)  

22 60 Alan Thome, Tempe, Arizona (#88)  

23 58 Terry Wente, Saint Peters, Missouri (#23wc)  

24 55 Al Shaw, Glendale, Arizona (#12)  

25 49 Ron Rasmussen, Clovis, California (#38)  

26 35 Greg Wilke, Milwaukee, Wisconsin (#11EC)  

27 34 Jonathan Byrd, Greenwood, Indiana (#1)  

28 33 Wayne Moleterno, Tempe, Arizona (#23A)  

29 32 Rod Downs, Tucson, Arizona (#96)  

30 31 John Brooks, Tulsa, Oklahoma (#11OK)  

31 27 Steve Enlow, Tulsa, Oklahoma (#3x)  

32 16 Jeff Wahl, Garden Grove, California (#14wc)  

33 16 Hank Hersh, Fort Collins, Colorado (#98)  

34 15 Roger McCluskey Jr., Tucson, Arizona (#51s)  

35 15 Jim Fiscus, Madison, Wisconsin (#7x) 

36 14 Todd Wittman, Scottsdale, Arizona (#25)  

37 12 Jeff Klinder, Paradise Valley, Arizona (#30)  

38 12 Jack Yeley, Phoenix, Arizona (#1y)  

39 8 Bob Shupp, Phoenix, Arizona (#97)  

40 3 William Christensen, Phoenix, Arizona (#17)  

41 3 Streicher Racing, Findlay, Ohio (#8) 



 
 
 

1988 USAC Arizona Midget Driver Points  

Pos. Pts. Driver, Hometown  

1 241 Mark Passerrelli, Phoenix, Arizona  

2 233 Jack Yeley, Phoenix, Arizona  

3 230 Jerry Coons Jr., Tucson, Arizona  

4 205 Robby Flock, Murietta, California  

5 205 Dave Burns, Casa Grande, Arizona  

6 201 Ernie Payne, Tucson, Arizona  

7 197 Dave Culp, Phoenix, Arizona  

8 185 Gary Faucett, Phoenix, Arizona  

9 176 Hank Winter, Tucson, Arizona  

10 173 Tommy Astone, Fresno, California  

11 152 Steve Sussex, Tempe, Arizona  

12 151 John Huebner, Tucson, Arizona  

13 131 Buddy Nelson, Tucson, Arizona  

14 126 Sleepy Tripp, Costa Mesa, California  

15 117 Kent Zimmerman, Phoenix, Arizona  

16 112 Lisa Phillips, Peoria, Arizona  

17 99 Eric Wilkins, Phoenix, Arizona  

18 96 Jeff Huebner, Tucson, Arizona  

19 95 J.D. Vance, Glendale, Arizona  

20 89 Ricky Johnson, Phoenix, Arizona  

21 88 Jeri Rice, Tucson, Arizona  

22 81 Darryl Haugh, Fresno, California  

23 62 Scott Tutalo, Tucson, Arizona  

24 60 Wally Pankratz, Orange, California  

25 54 T.J. Morrow, Phoenix, Arizona  

26 49 Jerry Senior, El Paso, Texas  

27 45 Terry Farrar, Ojai, California  

28 44 Mike Williams, Tucson, Arizona  

29 40 Wayne Bennet, San Pedro, California  

30 39 P.J. Jones, Torrance, California  

31 37 Frank Pedregon, Gardena, California  

32 35 Stephen Lewis, Bakersfield, California 

33 28 Jeff Klinder, Paradise Valley, Arizona  

34 27 A.J. Johnson, Paramount, California  

35 26 Billy Shuman, Mesa, Arizona  

36 24 Mike Brooks, Tulsa, Oklahoma  

37 24 Mike Harrelson, Tucson, Arizona  

38 22 Mike Pinney, Phoenix, Arizona  

39 21 Denise Bennet, San Pedro, California  

40 19 Larry Derwin, Oxnard, California  

41 14 Alan Thome, Tempe, Arizona  



 
 
42 9 Mike Boat, Phoenix, Arizona  

43 8 Doug Nelson, Tucson, Arizona  

44 8 Frank Baker, La Mirada, California  

45 6 Bill Kiley, Torrance, California  

46 6 Ron Hazelton, Visalia, California  

47 6 Gordy Edwards, Milwaukee, Wisconsin  

48 6 Billy Cruce, Quartz Hill, California  

49 6 Phil Davis, Glendale, Arizona  

50 6 Barry Krayer, Phoenix, Arizona  

51 6 Frank Baldozier, Walnut, California  

52 3 Jim Gemmell, Scottsdale, Arizona  

53 3 Bob Shupp, Phoenix, Arizona  

  

1988 USAC Arizona Midget Entrant Points  

Pos. Pts. Entrant, Location, Car Number  

1 238 Don Nunley, Tempe, Arizona (#90)  

2 234 Don Massetto, Phoenix, Arizona (#48AZ)  

3 233 Roger Williams, Tempe, Arizona (#2AZ)  

4 220 Jerry Coons, Tucson, Arizona (#12AZ)  

5 205 Terry Day, Tucson, Arizona (#95AZ)  

6 205 Dave Burns, Casa Grande, Arizona (#73AZ)  

7 201 Nora Payne, Tucson, Arizona (#77AZ)  

8 179 Anita Faucett, Phoenix, Arizona (#34AZ)  

9 176 Monte Taylor, Tucson, Arizona (#45AZ)  

10 173 Terry Caves, Reedley, California (#2ws)  

11 152 Wayne Moleterno, Tempe, Arizona (#23AZ)  

12 151 John Huebner, Tucson, Arizona (#5AZ)  

13 131 Clyde Nelson, Tucson, Arizona (#50AZ)  

14 126 Zarounian Racing, Visalia, California (#1ws)  

15 117 Merrill Zimmerman, Phoenix, Arizona (#38AZ)  

16 112 Dude Cherry, Phoenix, Arizona (#9wc)  

17 81 George Haugh, Fresno, California (#22ws) 

18 75 Mary Weiler, Phoenix, Arizona (#15AZ)  

19 73 Paul Stewart, Phoenix, Arizona (#33AZ)  

20 72 Judy Tutalo, Tucson, Arizona (#22AZ)  

21 70 Bud Trainor, Phoenix, Arizona (#24AZ)  

22 70 Wayne Weiler, Phoenix, Arizona (#51AZ)  

23 65 Stephen Lewis, Bakersfield, California (#31L)  

24 63 Jim & Judy Boone, Sepulveda, California (#96B)  

25 61 John Morrow, Phoenix, Arizona (#61AZ)  

26 58 William Wilkins, Phoenix, Arizona (#01AZ)  

27 49 Jerry Senior, El Paso, Texas (#25T)  

28 45 Terry Farrar, Ojai, California (#79ws)  

29 44 Albert Williams, Tucson, Arizona (#94AZ)  



 
 
30 43 Harry Claybaugh, Bellflower, California (#33ws)  

31 40 Ron Weeks, Bellflower, California (#21x)  

32 28 Jeff Klinder, Paradise Valley, Arizona (#30AZ)  

33 27 Gil Johnson, Paramount, California (#81ws)  

34 26 F & S Racing (#8AZ)  

35 24 Mike Harrelson, Tucson, Arizona (#96AZ)  

36 19 Larry Derwin, Oxnard, California (#11x)  

37 18 Bower Racing, Newport Beach, California (#2c)  

38 17 John Brooks, Tulsa, Oklahoma (#11N)  

39 14 Alan Thome, Tempe, Arizona (#88AZ)  

40 13 Jim Williams, Tempe, Arizona (#7TJ)  

41 12 Jack Yeley, Phoenix, Arizona (#2B)  

42 9 P.J. Jones, Rolling Hills, California (#21A)  

43 8 Grace Nelson, Tucson, Arizona (#40AZ)  

44 8 Frank Baker, La Mirada, California (#31B)  

45 6 Ron Hazelton, Visalia, California (#11ws)  

46 6 Gordy Edwards, Fountain Valley, California (#19)  

47 6 Vern Dressen, Azusa, California (#29)  

48 6 Phil Davis, Glendale, Arizona (#55)  

49 6 Barry Krayer, Phoenix, Arizona (#79AZ)  

50 6 Frank Baldozier, Walnut, California (#56)  

51 3 Jim Gemmell, Scottsdale, Arizona (#50)  

52 3 Bob Shupp, Phoenix, Arizona (#97) 


